Rule 2.47

{a) Insert full name(s) and
address(es) of
admimstrator(s)

{b) Insert date

The Insolvency Act 1986

Form 2.24B(CH)

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company

Innvec Limited

Company number

5776287

In the

High Court of Justice

Court case number

8407 of 2008

[full name of court]

We (2} Malcolm Cohen and Antony David Nygate of BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street, London,

W1U 7EU

administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the period

From

to

{b)
29 September 2016

{b}
28 March 2017

Signed /%&4

—————
Joint/administrator(s)

Dated  25/04/17

Contact details:

You do nat haus ta mitn mees comse -

HIEAn Hes

31."05/2017
COMPANIES HOUSE
———ry e L LRI ]
*AB59C2S|

Ala 27/04/2017

c/o Ben Ezekiel, BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street, London, W1U 7EU

Tel: 020 7893 3258

DX Exchange

#425

#421

COMPANIES HOUSE

sn you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at;

npanies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff




Tet: +44 (0)20 7486 5608 55 Baker Street
BDO Fox: +44 (6)20 7467 3686 Londan W1U 7EU
DX 9025 West End W1

www. Bido.co. ui

25 April 2017

Please ask for Ben Exzekial
birect line: 0267 893 3258
ben.exekiet®bdo.co.uk

Dear Sir/Madam
Algrave Limited and 726 Other Companies (‘the Companies’) - All in Administration

it is now one hundred and two months since my appointment in respect of the Companies. Herein
follows a report on the progress made in implementing the approved proposals and achieving the
statutory purpose of the Administration.

1 Statutory Information

The Joint Administrators are Malcolm Cohen and Antony David Nygate of BDO LLP, 55
Baker Street, London, W1U 7EU and they were appointed fn respect of the Companies on
29 September 2008. Under the provisions of paragraph 100(2) of schedute B1 of the
insolvency Act 1986, the Joint Administrators carry out their functions jointdy and
severally and neither Joint Administratar has exclusive power to exercise any funpction.

The Joint Administrators were appointed by the corporate director of the Companies,
pursuant to Paragraph 12 of Schedule B1 of the Insoivency Act 1986. As previously
advised, an application was made to the High Court of Justice to consclidate the
insolvency proceedings into one Administration. This repert has, therefore, been
prepared on a consolidated basis. The court case number is 3407 of 2008.

The registered office of the Companies is 55 Baker Street, London, W1U 7EU and the
registered numbers are listed on the attached schedule.

2 Recelpts & Payments

1 enclose, for your information, a summary of my receipts and payments to 28 March
2017 showing a balance in hand of £773,804. There were no substantive recelpts or
payments during the perfod.

3 Future of the Administration

The Joint Administrators’ proposals, agreed on 5 December 2008, stated that, the
Companies would exit Administration by way of dissolution under the pravisions of
Paragraph 84 of Schedute B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986.

BOO LLP, a UK Uimited Uabitity partaership registered In wwmw«mmm,u:mummmnm-uum
smited by guarsntes, il forms part of the Internationsl of indapundent member Fivns, A Het of members’ isinis & open to Wwepection at o
reghtared office, 5% Baker Street, London Wit 7TEU. mmnmmwwmmmm conduct nvestment busiess.




IBDO

As previously reported, the table below summarises the extensions to the period of
Administration that have previousty been granted by the Court,

Burationi Source of exttension Extended until

12 Months Louyrt application 28 Septembier 2010
12 Months Court application 28 September 2011
12 Months Court application 28 September 2012
18 Months Court application 28 March 2014

12 Months Court application 28 March 2015

12 Months Court application 28 March 2016

24 Months Court apphication 28 March 2018

As previously advised, the Joint Administratars have been served with a legal claim from
the saticitors acting for the liquidators of Safe Business Services Limited (*585’) in
relation to a purported debt that they are seeking to have paid as an expense of the
Administration. As a consequence, the Joint Administrators retained solicitors to defend
the claim on behalf of the Companies.

Subsequent to the reporting date, the Joint Administrators have agreed a settlement
with the clatmant totalling £127,225 pluy VAT on a without prejudice basis. The tegal
costs incurred during the proceadings have not yet been agreed.

4 Praspects for Creditors

Under Section 176A of the insolvency Act 1986, where after 15 September 2003 a
company has granted to a creditar a floating charge, a proportion of the net property of
the company must be made avaflable purety for the unsecured creditors, The Companies
ditt not grant a floating charge to any creditor after 15 September 2003 and consequently
there is no prescribed part in this Administration,

The Joint Administrators rmay not make payments by way of distribution, undet
Paragraph &5 of Schedule BY of the Insolvency Act 1986, to a creditor of the Companies
who s neither secured nor preferential untess the Court provides permission.

To date, | have received four creditor claims totalling £6,648,252, one of which (for
£228,991) has been rejected. Pursuant to a Court order granted an 28 May 2014, an
interim distribution of £2,006,897 was made to the unsecured creditors. Once the claim
from SBS has been conctuded, the Joint Administrators witt make a further appiication to
Court to make a final distribution.

Upon payment of the final distribution it is the Joint Administrators’ intention te exit the
Administration by way of disselution.

5 Joint Administrators’ Remuneration

The creditars of the Companies have appraved that the Joint Administrators’
remuneration be fixed as a percentage of the value of the property, with which | have to
deal with and this has been capped at £1,750 plus VAT inclusive of general
disbursements, per company.




BDO

| can confirn that no work that is usually carried out by the Joint Administrators has
been subcontracted autside my firm.

Time costs incurred to date total £1,393,977 represented by 3,993 hours at an average
charge out rate of £349. To date, the Joint Administrators have drawn remuneration
totalling £1,158,987 plus VAT, for the period from 29 September 2008, the date of
appofntment, to 28 March 2017,

Attached is a schedule which summatrises the time costs drawn to date and indicates the
work undertaken in that respect. Remuneration and disbursemerits drawn to date total
£1 ,243,;80, which is within the agreed cap of £1,750 per company, which totals
£1,272,250,

Joint Administrators’ Disbursements
Where dishursements are recovered in respect of precise sums expended to third parties

there is no necessity for these costs to be authorised. These are known as Category 1
disbursements. These disbursements have been detailed below.

incurred
since
29/0%/2016
Type of disbursement £ Total £
Advertising - 62,120.99
Bonding - 14,600.00
Printing / photacopying / postage / courier setvices
(specifically allocated) - 6,203.89
Forensics imaging equipment . 200.00
Compatiies House searches - 35.00
Travel - 7%0.60
Storage . 252.00
Total - 84,202.48

These disbursements have been drawn with the consent of creditors.

Some Administrators recharge expenses for example postage, stationery, photocopying
charges, telephone and fax costs, which cannot economically be recorded in respect of
each specific case. Such expenses, which are apportioned to cases, require the approval
of the creditors, before they can be drawn, and these are known as Category 2
disbursements. The policy of BDO LLP is not to charge any Category 2 disbursements.

For your reference a creditors’ guide to the Administrators’ fees may be found at the
following website: http://www.icaew.com/en/technical/insolvency/creditors-guides.

Other Matters
The Insolvency Service has established a central gateway for considering complaints in

respect of Insolvency Practitioners. In the event that you make a complaint to me but
are nat satisfied with the response from me then you should visit:




IBDO

hetps:/ /www.gav.uk/complain-about-insolvency-practitioner where you wilt find further
information on how you may pursue the complaint,

| atfach to this report an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 setting out the rights of
creditors o request further information and/or challenge the remuneration or fees within the
Admdnistration.

Should you have any queries please contact Ben Ezeklel on the telephone number shown abave.

Please note, the affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the
Joint Administrators who act only as agents of the Company and without personal Habflity.

Yours faithfully

For and on behalf of
Algrave Lim 726 Other Companies

Malc an
Joiht Administra!

Enc




IBDO

Statement from the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) regarding the rights of creditars in
respect of the Joint Administrators’ fees and expenses:-

Rule 2,48A Creditors’ request for further information

(1 n-

(a) within 21 days of receipt of a progress report under Rule 2.47—
i1 nsecured creditor, or

i)  an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsacured creditors {including the
creditor in question}, or

{h) with the permission of the court upon an application made within that period of 21 days, any insecured creditor,

wiakes a request in writhg to the administrator for further information about remuneration or expenses (other than
pre-administration costs) set out in a.statement required by Rute 2.47{1)(db} or {dc), the administrator must,
within 14 days of receipt of the request, comply with paragraph (2).

{2) The administrator complies with this paragraph by either—
(a) providing all of the inforination asked for, or
{b) so far as the administrater considers that—
{0 the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive, or

{h disctosure of the information world be prejudicial to the conduct of the administration or might reasonably
be expected to lead to violence agalnst any person, of

(#)  the administrator is sulijject to an obtigation of confidentiatity in respect of the information,
glving raasons for ot providing all of the information.

(3) Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further information under paragraph (1), may
apply to the court within 21 days of—

{a} the giving by the administiator of reasons for nut providing all of the nformation asked for, or

{b) the explry of the 14 days provided for in paragraph (1),
and tive court may make such order as ft thinks just,

{4) Without prejudice to the geverality of paragraph (3}, the order of the court under that paragraph may extend the
perbdof&weekspmvidedfarlnmlel.imﬂﬂjhysud:fumperiodasmecourtthinksjmt.

Rule 2.109 Creditors' claim that remuneration ks or other expenses are excessive

(1) Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurnence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured
crediters that creditor) or the permistion of the court, may apply to the court for one or more of the
orders in paragraph (4).

{1A)  Application may be made on the grounds that—

{(a) the remuneration charged by the administrator,

{b} the basts Fixext for the administrator's remuneration under Rule Z.106, or
{c) expenses incurred by the administrator,

fs or are, in all the cifeumstances, excessive or, in the case of an application under sub-paragraph (b,
inappropriate.

(1B} The application must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 2.48A(4), be made no later than 8 weeks after
recelpt by the applicant of the progress report which first reports the charging of the remuneration ar the incurring
of the expenses in question {"the relevant report”).

{2) The court may, if it thinks that: o sufficient cause s-shawn for a reduction, dismiss it without a hearing but it shall
not do so without giving the applicant at least 5 business days’ notice, upon receipt of which the applicant may
require the court to (ist the application for a without notice hearing, If the application is not dismissed, the court
shall fix a venue for it to be heard, and give notice to the applicant accordingly.




IBDO

Statetnent from the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) regarding the rights of creditors in
respect of the Joint Administrators’ fees and expenses [continued):-
Rule 2,109 (continued)

(3} The appifcant shaif, at (east 14 days before the hearfng, sead to the administrator a notice stativg the venue and
accompanied by a copy of the application, and of any evidence which the applicant intends to adduce fn support of it.

{4}  If the court considers the application to be well-Taunded, it must make one or more of the following orders—
{a) an order neducing the amount of remunerative which the administrator was entftied to charge;

(b}  an order fixing the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate- or amnount;

{c}  anorder changing the basis of remuneration;

fd)  an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses in question be treated as not being expenses of the
adminjstration;

(e anofderhatﬂgmhmmrorﬂiemmsmm(smmpresehtwvepaymt!nmpawmemtuf
the excess of remuneration or expenses or sych part of the excess as the court may specify;

and may riake any other order that it thinis fust; but an order under sub-paragraph (b} or {c} may be made only In
respect of perfods after the period covered by the relevant report.

{5} Uniess the caurt grders otherwlse, the costs of the application shalt be pald by tie applicant, and are ot payable
a5 an expense of the admiclstration,




Algrave Limited and 726 other companies

All In Administration

Summary of Joint Administrators' Receipts And Payments from 29 September 2008 (date of

Administration) to 28 March 2017

RECEIPTS

Book Debts

Tax Refunds

Book Debts

VAT Refunds (Pre Appointment)
Cash at Bank

Cash at Solicitors

Bank Interest - Gross

Bank Interest - Net

VAT

PAYMENTS

Joint Administrators’ Fees
Joint Administrators’ Disbursements
Legal Feas & Disbursements
Professional Feas

PAYE Services

Corperation Tax

Storage Costs

ISA Charge

Bank Charges

jrrecoverable VAT

input VAT

DISTRIBUTIONS

Payment in full to 2 unsecured creditors
tnterim dividend to remaining sole creditor

Batance tn Hand

BDO LLP

55 Balker Street
London

W1iU 7EU

M.B. A statement of affairs was not submitted in respect of the Administration

29/09/2016 to
28/03/17
£

1,928.16
393.40
2.00}

Estimated

Dutcome Total

)

313,311.61
402.63
14,468.01
3631
3,960,997,10
116,657.95
79,400.59
23,256.74

2,319.56

4,228,531.04

(6,023.75)

1,158,987.00
84,183.48
149,823.32
10,613.66
900.00
16,247.33
8,321.50
25.75
52.46
50.00
18,624.94

6,023.75

1,447,829.44

5,897.34

2,000,000.00

773,804.26

4,728,531.04

M Cohen B A Nygate
Joint Administrators

25 April 2017




("% 14

gres_ JSet RV SIPL 0TV [oeo8 Tow'd forov [e6°0 [ e9e'sL [06'Ddd OB 22091 JObTL
eo'zos | l0U9LL'EZ |o0'ee oo leao 900  |00°0 _S.p rﬂ. Ta 00°0 00794162 |00°88 oop 000
Q0911’82 |00°eS OOHLEE (0078
Wy | [oreete joezas g I SIEIT (0T oTor  |or'0 ov-ot  lsbra OR'LIL¥E (05°TH 08TEOPL JOLTT
GRBLS 207 osez (oo oree v 0808 016
0sceiz's  los'n os'ees  [oos Lo a
o ¥ 0% o'y e et ST (00T o [ovo pyOs S0 O ET oo
o582 %0 5B [0S0
OUTEC'E 00742 COSLLTY (00401 *8._.35 00°91
0l PiE x4 EE loE
00°§8L 005 oS  [00s
F] Imol | eman TRl | snoy L [ Sreol | eweN | | Jmol | ol 3MSL | LnoH Tl | mnoH
v BOLYRLSINIHEY YR
FOVNEAY VIO Divge Advis d310 BOLYALINTWAY. NOUGES LRYLSISSY SN LY

Z10Z YW 97 o (yueuquiodds jo 9NP) $L0Z Jequandaes 67 WoLd Pojed i Jof sjgeopddy seamy pue pelimyd sull pepaag

UOPRISINUIDY U] - PAUWHT S3RmdUIoD S0 921 PUR PRI sARIETy



DOASE

e

98 St

98 28T

L1k 1]

00" 444
0482}
05T

90P00" 2l
00°F00"B4

ST'601'98
5L °ElS
05°88L ‘0

oee9ss'sr
0585k
oR'pi0's
oarre'es
[y i8]

oo T 1
04

00" L&k
00"£82"ELE
00' 15790
OB895°T
00 L7 6T
SLU6E6")
0/ 135 01
o0°ZEL
5298012
L7858
SETOY S
00" 065" 8E

[T
D6099'8
ov'GEL T

0L0TH 6T
00-005'F
00¥70'E
00 vEL" L8
027755y

L]

S8

ST'0%E
L0
06'$T)

LIS
RE"}

x 3
o008
LTl o]
L

o001,

M R

oL

08y

v

L1t
. ]
0028
L x4
13

02"t e's

o5 sd's

e

158

06'49T'L
00T

e

L

ez

Loyt
SIEre

[ e
K288
B wgtis

oo ks
loovse

wsd.-.a
YT o]

a'E

- ¥

RE

Ligc

[y
3]

ES
&L°0

g
e
0"

L

Gy
o5e

32 41

cruY's

oLt 15

oz

o0
3]

L4
S£'L
oL's

o

LiX-1
coth

Ci '8k

082y

13

OTSIS'TE (60T
'Sl L3l
iZ o

[Ty Dy

or s oy
o8 bulY's: s

0i"ere oL
oSl (oo

09" 60T ﬁn&

BoasEaE  fouor
08 ToY'S _N‘.ﬂ
05 9e8")

Ly g
% 02y '9)

Leg

joo'os0’y

56°L5H 195
00"9%G

€5 901 EL
D0°628'sy
(301

06" 280'¢
ovziz

59 08944
09'v58'507
ST650'EE.

o'
oot

000}

9L
08" }

51 oot
097151
06T

08'3 3
90" 1
5LRTY
Eed
0Ly

wis

Ty

st

oo o050
LR lso

'y ST'OL

_M.n_.m v
Y] g

0"vr'sll 0L &Y}

o yoT'sT _“..Mn

ﬁ..vn
TALCE 00"

[yt 0s°t
—HV.R..U {ooes

el b5z

!

FpaoL ]

3uvy
TVIBAY

TeiGL genin

WiV

1MoL ang H
LOYPILY IUBG 90
wieip’ o1 Sulsoding
SnmD JRPAD TH

18345 q05 't
RV G 66,
saey aakmduy g

oL ans

SIOTIEY S0 68

i B SEPUSITT 5
woney prorli Bapr) c4

oL gns '3

SITRRW SR0 66

satty ey Rk Biedd ‘a0
uopse) 1984 1D

Suped) 338y 00
Bujrag / usiiesiiesy Ratwy -3

el ans g

TR S 66

SlLd Feua) BURMEEY 91
PAIRPUCEES LI FLIPY “USD EL
SURSITG I PL
ABugaw peamRD £l

exyiow Aounlg ‘60

‘sanss) LafTesrLLaY g0
ooy suRinAed ol 28
syiaday Tanpuas g
uonRRsaAY] ‘50

Sipie SRrY/ NN PO
NI, O

YA 'T0

UBITRASICIIRY [RIRURD “Q

rasLans o

Bunoday g0

Buwmny, AS1en8-20
FRmeng pue Buceld O

™oy 5Ty

Wy el axdaid ‘gL
syesodosy Jo uopesedaid "5
“9 BRSSO 1 B
evuainong ACMIes 20
ustnaddy uo sdas 'g

uoptuasiy

LHUE GOV L 0 (Yosutinedde o 93eD) S00L QUSRS 67 WoJd PLing St J6) siqesiiddy SIEy ue pelang) sl pelieIeg

YOLRTILIDY U - PR SUTdLion SN0 DL DU ey sandly



2 %ﬂmﬁ% [FepwE_ Titwc_ ]
on oL 805 T
R MDD 50
suonfaimy 70
0y § WphaEReg
; 13 _e.ixi [ 3733 Ll e [ OEPLY'ST jogva EpL g Y
ot 50 00'} ISR INAQ 56
‘s'sl EL safpng o 5 gy 98
] % 71% 73 =y WD o1 BRuosn w0
|00 E94'¢5 oo 7% ity o Sunsotag 2o
b {21 oy Ly=-4] LA Do RTINS 30
Taryedny |
EELTeRE JiWey, K= FBL [
upduzesg
LOYNN
Joessaey L airvd

L30T oy F7 01 (ueisinodde J wmp) 5007 ARANYiNS

6T aad pojsag Wi 20y

UnEOILIPY 1Y - PEGRET SREIN0Y SRS L PV PRI sAREY



